

No. 24-9176

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

—————  
MEDNOLOGY, INC., *Petitioner*

-v-

UNITED STATES EX REL. Riley ORTEGA, *Respondent*

—————  
ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTEENTH CIRCUIT

—————  
**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Team #3320  
Counsel for Petitioner,  
Mednology, Inc.

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	I
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	II
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	IV
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
I. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES .....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	6
I. <i>PETITIONER’S MOTION TO DISMISS RESPONDENT’S STATE LAW CLAIMS SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE EXCEPTIONS BASED ON A MANUFACTURER FRAUDULENTLY OBTAINING FDA APPROVAL [§ 630.546(B)] OR FAILING TO COMPLY WITH ANY FDA REQUIREMENTS [(§ 630.546(C)] ARE PREEMPTED BY FEDERAL LAW PETITIONER .....</i>	6
A.    Presumption Against Preemption Does Not Apply in This Case .....	7
B.    Federal Law Preempts The Immunity Exceptions In Subsections (B) And (C) Of Transylvania’s Immunity Statute .....	9
C.    Petitioner’s Motion to Dismiss Should be Granted Because Respondent Cannot Overcome Immunity .....	10
II. <i>THE RELATOR CANNOT RELY ON FRAUD ON THE FDA THEORY TO SERVE AS A VALID BASIS FOR BRINGING AN FCA CLAIM, UNDER THE ACT’S QUI TAM PROVISION. ....</i>	12
A.    The Court incorrectly relied upon the Ninth Circuit’s Decision in Campie to determine the question of reliance upon the fraud on the FDA theory to bring a FCA claim. ....	12
1.    Campie Provides A Weaker Factual Comparison To The Present Case Compared To D’Agostino. ....	13

B.	The Court Should Have Relied Upon The First Circuit’s Decision In D’Agostino To Determine The Casual Link Requirement Of The Implied-False Certification Theory.	14
1.	The causal link requirement is critical to determining the materiality requirement of the implied-false-certification theory.	15
2.	D’Agostino provides critical policy considerations that uphold the FDA’s authority when making determinations regarding the casual link in the fraud-on-the-FDA theory.	15
C.	The Court Should Apply The First Circuit’s Causal Link Requirement In Coordination To With Escobar’s Clarification Of The Materiality Requirement To Uphold The Petitioner’s Motion To Dismiss.	16
1.	The Petitioner’s motion to dismiss the Respondent FCA claim should be upheld.	17
CONCLUSION .....		19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal. Ashcroft v. Iqbal*, 556 U.S. 662, 678 (2009) ..... 10

*Buckman v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Committee*, 531 U.S. 341 (2001)..... 7, 16

*D’Agostino v. ev3, Inc.*, 845 F.3d 1, 3 (2016). ..... 14, 15, 16, 18

*Garcia v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs.*, 385 F.3d 961 (6th Cir. 2004)..... 8, 9

*King v. Collagen Corp.*, 983 F 2d 1130, 1140 (1<sup>st</sup> Cir. 1993) ..... 16

*Lofton v. McNeil Consumer & Specialty Pharms.*, 672 F.3d 372, 375 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 6

*Marsh v. Genentech, Inc.*, 693 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 2012) ..... 11

*Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr*, 518 U.S. 475 (1996) ..... 7, 8

*Monasky v. Taglieri*, 140 S. Ct. 719, 730 (2020) ..... 6

*U.S. v. Sanford–Brown, Ltd.*, 788 F.3d 696 ..... 13

*United States ex rel. Campie v. Gilead Scis.*, 862 F.3d 890, 907 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2017)..... 6, 12, 13

*United States ex rel. Main v. Oakland City Univ.*, 426 F.3d 914, 916 (7th Cir. 2005) ..... 15

*United States ex rel. Westrick v. Second Change Body Armor Inc.*, 128 F. Supp. 3d 1, 18 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 15

*Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States*, 579 U.S. 176, 136 S. Ct. 1989, 195 L. Ed. 2d 348 (2016)..... 13, 16, 17

**Statutes**

21 Trans. Comp. Stat. § 630.545 (2024)..... 6

21 Trans. Comp. Stat. § 630.546(a) ..... 6, 12

21 Trans. Comp. Stat. § 630.546(b)..... 6, 7, 10

21 Trans. Comp. Stat §630.546(c).....6, 7,  
10

21 Trans. Comp. Stat. §§ 630.544-46 ..... 1

**CONSTITUTIONAL & STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

21 U.S.C. § 360k(a)..... 1

21 U.S.C. §337(a)..... 1, 7

21 U.S.C. §630.546(a)-(c) ..... 8

31 U.S.C. §§ 3729–3733 ..... 1

31 U.S.C.A. § 3729 ..... 13

31 U.S.C.A. § 3729(a)(1)(A) ..... 13

C.F.R. §7.40(b).....1
